
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 23 February 2022 at 5.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury  

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2021 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 16 

4   Urgent Item of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business which, by reason of special 
circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

5   Young People Physical Activity - Move More 
Sandwell Partnership 
 

17 - 26 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

To note and comment on the initiatives of Move 
More Sandwell Partnership in relation to young 
people physical activity. 
 

6   Covid-19 - Current Position Update 
 
To note and comment on the Covid-19 position 
update.  
 

27 - 28 

7   Sandwell Good Mental Health Strategy Update 
 
To note and comment on the progress made 
against the draft Better Mental Health Strategy, on 
the updated governance arrangements, and on 
the revised timeline for publication, and to outline 
plans for Strategy and Action Plan development. 
 

29 - 32 

8   Link Up Sandwell - Digital Inclusion for People 
with Learning Disabilities 
 
To note and comment on the Link Up Sandwell 
initiative by Changing Our Lives. 
 

33 - 44 

9   Integrated Care Systems / Integrated Care 
Partnerships - Update on Progress to Date 
 
Standing item to provide a progress update on 
Integrated Care System (ICS) / Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP). 
 

45 - 50 

10   Primary Care Access 
 
Standing item to update on Access to Primary 
Care. 
 

51 - 72 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
 

Page 2



 

Voting Members 
Councillor Hartwell (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Crompton and Simms. 
Board Members: Dr Sykes (Vice-Chair), Dr Aslam, Dr Hallan, M Carolan 
[Black Country and West Birmingham CCG] A Farmer [Healthwatch 
Sandwell] 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Councillors E M Giles and Shackleton 
Kim Bromley-Derry - Interim Chief Executive 
Rashpal Bishop - Director of Adult Social Care 
Michael Jarrett - Director of Children's Services and Education 
Lisa McNally - Director of Public Health 
 
Discretionary Members 
Richard Beeken - Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust 
Marsha Foster - Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Emma Taylor - Sandwell Children's Trust 
Mark Davis - Sandwell Council of Voluntary Organisations 
Chief Superintendent Ian Green - West Midlands Police 
Matt Young - West Midlands Fire Service 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

15 December 2021 at 5.00pm  

Held at the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House. 

 

Present:     

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) 

Councillor Suzanne Hartwell  Chair and Cabinet Member for Living 
and Ageing Well  

Councillor Zahoor Ahmed Cabinet Member for Quality Homes and 
Thriving Neighbourhoods 

Lisa McNally Director of Public Health 
Rashpal Bishop Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Black Country and West Birmingham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 
Dr Ian Sykes Vice Chair and Sandwell Locality 

Commissioning Board representative 
Dr Sommiya Aslam   Sandwell Locality Commissioning Board  
Michelle Carolan Managing Director 
 
Healthwatch Sandwell 
 
Alexia Farmer Healthwatch Sandwell  
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Paul Moseley  Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Dr Lina Martino Consultant in Public Health 
Stephanie Lacey Public Health Registrar 
Ali Al-Osaimi  Lifestyle Improvement Programme 

Manager 
Christine Ann Guest  Divisional Manager Adult Social Care 
Stuart Ashmore Sandwell Council of Voluntary 

Organisations 
   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 15 December 2021 
 

 
 

29/21  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Crompton, E M Giles, 
Simms, and Shackleton; and Dr Priyanand Hallan (CCG), 
Richard Beeken (SWBNHS Trust), Marsha Foster (Black 
Country Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust),  

 
30/21  Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

31/21 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 
32/21  Covid-19 – Current Position Update 

 
The Director of Public Health reported on the latest covid-19 
data for Sandwell.   
 
Case were rising in line with regional and national trends and 
currently there were 379 new cases (per 100,000 people) a 
week.  Regional cases were around 452/100,000 and national 
case were around 520/100,000.  Cases had remained lower 
than national since April/May, however, caution remained. 
 
The new Omicron variant incorporated a high number of 
mutations and was significantly more transmissible than 
previous variants, and fast becoming the dominant variant.  
Data from South Africa showed that the variant escaped both 
immunity from the vaccine and prior infection, so people were 
encouraged to get a third vaccine dose.  The case severity was 
still unclear, however, even if the variant was as mild as 
suggested, the high case numbers could still cause pressure on 
health services.   
 
Sandwell’s vaccination campaign success continued and more 
than 2,700 boosters had been administered on 14 December 
2021, breaking previous records. 
 

Page 6



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 15 December 2021 
 

 
 

Those people who had not had a first vaccine dose were 
encouraged to come forward, with no judgment.  
 

 
33/21  Sandwell Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 
 

Retrospective approval was sought for the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan 2021-22. 
 
The Plan had been developed in collaboration with partners 
from Sandwell Council, Black Country and West Birmingham 
CCG, Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals Trust and 
Sandwell Council for Voluntary Organisations.   
 
The BCF Pooled Bu
[...]
 and a 
recruitment drive was underway to increase the number of staff 
in primary care. 
 

Page 14



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 15 December 2021 
 

 
 

The Black Country and West Birmingham CCG had published a 
press release, which would be shared with all councillors.  

 
 
41/21  Thanks 
 

The Chair reported that this was the last meeting for the Board’s 
interim Project Officer, Clair Norton, who would be returning to 
her full-time post in January 2022.  A recruitment process was 
underway for a permanent Project Officer, and it was anticipated 
that they would be in post by the next meeting. 
 
The Board recorded its thanks to Clair for her support and 
guidance during her time in the role. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.10pm 
 
 democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 

23 February 2022 

 

Report Topic: Young People Physical Activity – Move More 

Sandwell Partnership 

Contact Officer: Nicky Taylor  

Public Health Development Officer- Oldbury 

Nicky_Taylor@sandwell.gov.uk  

Link to board 

priorities 

1. We will help keep people healthier for longer  
 

2. We will work together to join up services 
 

3. We will work closely with local people, partners 
and providers of services 
 

Purpose of Report:  To provide a service user perspective on the 
recent activities and successes of the Move More 
Sandwell Partnership in relation to young people 
physical activity. 

Recommendations  That the Board note the development of the Move 

More Sandwell Partnership and offer suggestions 

for further development. 

Key Discussion 

points: 

 To discuss the activities of the Move More 
Sandwell Partnership in relation to young people. 

Implications (e.g. Financial, Statutory etc) 

 None, this is an item for information. 

What engagement 

has or will take place 

with people, partners 

and providers? 

 Item is for information only. Members are able to 
offer suggestions in terms of future development. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Nicky_Taylor@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Physical Activity 
Children & Young People

Ricky Byrnes
Physical Activity Project Manager Public Health Sandwell

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED]

P
age 19



Overview
Regular physical activity has been proven to have a 

beneficial effect in countless areas.  physical health, mental 
health, social isolation and a persons link to their 

community.

The UK Chief Medical Officers' (CMOs') recommend that 
children and young people (5-18 years) are physically active 

for an average of at least 60 minutes per day across the 
week. 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED]

P
age 20

Presenter
Presentation Notes
. The evidence suggests, however, that a significant proportion of adolescents do not meet this minimum standard.





Sandwell Children Activity Levels
• The Active Lives Children and Young People Survey by Sport 

England.
• Sandwell children are racing ahead with physical activity
• Sandwell now ranked 4th compared to the rest of England
• And top in the West Midlands.
• https://www.expressandstar.com/news/health/2022/02/01/s

andwell-children-are-the-most-active-in-the-black-country-
survey-suggests/

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED]

P
age 21

Presenter_1
Presentation Notes
looked at what proportion of children aged 5 to 16 are meeting the national physical activity guidelines of an average of at least 60 minutes moderate-vigorous intensity exercise per day.
2.   Significant increases over the last 4 years and in the last 12 months and amongst the 96 areas included in the survey Sandwell children are 4th highest in    
       England and top in the West Midlands region.”






https://www.expressandstar.com/news/health/2022/02/01/sandwell-children-are-the-most-active-in-the-black-country-survey-suggests/


Tackling the Issues

Inequalities
Reduce health inequalities within 

the local community , work to 
improve the choices young people 

make in regards to healthy 
lifestyles and physical activity.

Inactive - Active
Work to embed physical activity in 
to daily life, across the life course 
and in all communities.  Making it 

easy, cost effective and normal.

Impact
Long term, improvements in 

healthy life expectancy, improved 
mental health & wellbeing, 

happier, healthier young people 
engaged in community activity. 

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED]

P
age 22



Physical Activity Offer

• Move More Sandwell. 
https://www.healthysandwell.co.uk/about-move-
more-sandwell/

• 106 identified activities for children and young 
people.

• HAF – Holiday Active and Food Provision.
• Free swimming (<16 school holidays).
• PHDO school engagement work.

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED]

P
age 23

Presenter_2
Presentation Notes
1. Local organisations have been working together as the “#MoveMoreSandwell” partnership to increase physical activity levels in the Borough.
Our aims… 1) Increase the number of local physical activity opportunities and 2) Promote those opportunities and get more people active.
2. 106 opportunity's with a range of activity that work in partnership with PH (not and exhaustive list). 
3. Over the year we have delivered 1108 sessions and 77677 hours’ worth of activity 
4. 275K investment (all places taken and further investment planned – swimming lessons)
5. NCMP, Rowley Regis Primary School Sports Programme, 


https://www.healthysandwell.co.uk/about-move-more-sandwell/


Future Physical Activity Plans 
• Cycling – Partnership agreement with British Cycling for the Cycle 

Activator post in Sandwell (2 years).
• Adaptive Cycling – Service specification has been drafted and 

advert to go out soon for a borough wide inclusive cycling project.
• Secondary School Project – PHDO’s are currently engaging with 

secondary school settings (teachers, pupils) and hosting 
consultations .

• STEPS school – plans to run sport club taster sessions to childr
[...]
ent and consultation. 

Recommendations  For Health & Wellbeing Board to note and endorse these plans 

                                                      
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/severe-mental-illness-smi-physical-health-inequalities/severe-
mental-illness-and-physical-health-inequalities-briefing  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lina_martino@sandwell.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/severe-mental-illness-smi-physical-health-inequalities/severe-mental-illness-and-physical-health-inequalities-briefing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/severe-mental-illness-smi-physical-health-inequalities/severe-mental-illness-and-physical-health-inequalities-briefing


   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

Key Discussion 

points: 

Current position 

1. Promises originally presented to HWBB June 2021 by CCG 
MH commissioner and Changing Our Lives (Appendix 1) 

2. In absence of CCG MH commissioner and a Mental Health 
Strategy Group (MHSG), the activity has been ongoing through 
the Community Mental Health Task Force (CMHTF) and State 
Of Sandwell (SOS) working group 

3. The relaunched MHSG has now met twice to agree TOR, key 
stakeholders and the timeframe for the MHS development.  

4. Consultation with Sandwell residents has already taken place 
through the SOS consultation and resulting report throughout 
2019 to 2021, which helped shape the promises, 
recommendations and current activity. 

5. Feedback has highlighted the need to transform the language 
used in the original promises, and to take a prevention focused 
approach, aligned with the Prevention Concordat. 

6. As part of the Better Mental Health funded project, managed 
by Sandwell Public Health, SMBC have committed to signing 
up to the Prevention Concordat. This piece of work will directly 
support the development of the SMHS by taking a Public 
Health approach to mental health improvement through local 
action to prevent mental health problems and promoting good 
mental health. 

7. Public Health have committed additional resource to support 
this piece of work through the recruitment of a 12 month fixed-
term Mental Health Project Officer.  

8. The strategy development and action plan with address the 
Concordat 5 domain framework: 

 

 
 

Next steps and timeframe 

9. February 2022: brief HWBB on MHS current position. Confirm 
our commitment to be a Prevention Concordat signatory. 

Page 30



   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

10. By April 2022: Update the 9 promises to reflect recent feedback 
through consultation with the SMHSG, and align governance 
with the Mental Health transformation project.  

11. By June 2022: Co-produce a strategy and action plan that 
underpins the 9 promises, through consultation with key 
stakeholders, aligned to the Prevention Concordat process. 

12. By August 2022: Undertake a community consultation on the 
strategy, and submit final plans to the National PMH team. 

13. By October 2022: Present the final MHS to the HWBB and 
officially launch on World Mental Health day (10/10/22) 

 
References 

1. Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

2. Mental Health & Wellbeing JSNA area profile for Sandwell & West 
Birmingham CCG (2019/20) 

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile-group/mental-health/profile/mh-

jsna/data#page/1  

Implications (e.g. Financial, Statutory etc) 

 The Care Act (2014) set out a statutory duty for Local Authorities to promote wellbeing, 

including mental and emotional wellbeing. 

 Sandwell MBC is a key strategic partner for both the Black Country STP and the West 

Midlands Combined Authority. Health services and their commissioning are now aligned 

across the Black Country following the merger of Sandwell and West Birmingham CCG 

and the Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 

 The NHS Long Term Plan sets out an ambitious programme of transformation for mental 

health services and sets out a number of strategic priorities and a programme of funding 

to sup
[...]
igital exclusion impacts on people’s health outcomes both directly, as access to health 

services moves increasingly online (Healthwatch, 2021) and indirectly, as digital access 

impacts on wider determinants of health, such as employment or social participation 

(Good Things Foundation, 2021). It’s hard to think of an area of our lives that isn’t 

somehow integrated with digital technology.


Historically, people with learning disabilities have been excluded from the digital world. In 

part this may be due to a risk averse approach to online safety from families and 

professionals in the lives of people with learning disabilities, or an assumption that they 

won’t be interested in or able to understand technology and the internet.


Changing Our Lives
 Page  of 
2 9

Page 36

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act/protected-characteristics


The local picture in Sandwell

In 2020, Changing Our Lives conducted a Quality of Life review, which involved speaking 

to people with learning disabilities in supported living in Sandwell. Many people we 

spoke to did not have their own device, relying on staff to use company tech or even 

staff’s own personal smartphones to facilitate online conversations with us. Few 

organisations had taken the initiative to support people to use technology to set up 

contact with friends and family, or to access any of the creative online activities that 

sprang up in the wake of the lockdown. 


Far from being an early lockdown problem, these conversations were happening in 

October and November of 2020 when online meetings were becoming increasingly 

commonplace. We saw that people with learning disabilities who were generally more 

independent before lockdown were most likely to have their own Wi-Fi and their own 

device to get online.


As a picture of increased digital exclusion for people with learning disabilities emerged, 

Changing Our Lives began proactively seeking grants to ensure this technology w

Minutes of the meeting

.2 Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Minutes of

Health and Wellbeino

Wednesday, 23 February 2022 at 5.00 pm
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

Present: Councillor Hartwell (Chair)
Councillors Ahmed, E M Giles and Shackleton.
Dr Sykes (Vice-Chair), M Carolan, Dr Hallan [CCG]
A Andrews [Healthwatch Sandwell]
M Davis [Sandwell Council of Voluntary Organisations]
R Bishop [Director of Adult Social Care]

In attendance: Ricky Byrnes (Physical Activity Project Manager); Paul Fisher
(Deputy Director of Public Health); Christine Anne Guest
(Divisional Manager, Adult Social Care); Stephanie Lacey
(Public Health Registrar); Jayne Leeson (Manager —
Changing Our Lives); Dr Lina Martino (Consultant in Public
Health).

1/22 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Crompton and Simms;
Dr Sommiya Aslam (CCG), Alexia Farmer (Healthwatch Sandwell),
Michael Jarrett (Director of Children’s Services and Education),
Lisa McNally (Director of Public Health), Richard Beeken
(Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust) and Marsha Foster
(Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust).

2122 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.

3/22 Minutes

i} 000000



4/22

5/22

Resolved that minutes of the meeting held on 15 December
2021 are confirmed as a correct record.

Urgent Item of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

Young People Physical Activity - Move More Sandwell
Partnership

The Physical Activity Project Manager provided an overview of the
work undertaken by Move More Sandwell Partnership to increase
physical activity levels among children and young people in
Sandwell.

Move More Sandwell was a Partnership of local organisations -
including the Council’'s Public Health Team, Voluntary Sector
organisations like SCVO and the Albion Foundation, Active Black
Country, Sandwell Leisure Trust, Places Leisure and the SHAPE
Forum - working together to increase the number of local physical
activity opportunities and promote those opportunities and get
more people active. The key drivers for this were tacking
inequalities by increasing choice, embedding physical activity into
daily life and creating long term improvements in overall health and
life expectancy.

Nationally, a significant proportion of children and young people (5-
18 years) were not meeting the UK Chief Medical Officers’
recommendation of being physically active for at least one hour per
day. However, Sandwell was ranked the fourth best authority in
England for physical activity levels, and top in West Midlands.

A mapping exercise of current provision had identified 106 physical
activity opportunities in Sandwell to date, including Holiday Active
and Food Provision project, free swimming for under 16s and the
Public Health Development Officer school engagement work. The
‘Stronger Sandwell Activity Finder’, available on the Healthy
Sandwell website, listed all activities under a single directory, with
users able to specify parameters such as the town and activity

type.

Future plans for physical activity initiatives were outlined, which
included:-



e A partnership agreement with British Cycling for a Cycle
Activator post in Sandwell for an initial two year period.

e  An Adaptive Cycling project to offer cycling opportunities to
those with disabilities and special schools.

o Projects with secondary schools, lead by Public Health
Development Officers.

o STEPS school programme to offer sport club taster sessions
to children and young people, but in particular to looked after
children, linking to the 2022 Commonwealth Games.

o Use of Commonwealth Active Communities (CAC) funding
for an array of activities across six of Sandwell’'s wards,
activating green spaces with low levels of activity.

e Feasibility study with Bristol University and using the
Nutrition and Physical Activity Self-Assessment for Child
Care (NAPSACC) model to identify links between nutrition
and activity levels in nursery age children.

e Further investment in the free swimming offer to provide free
swimming lessons to children and young people who would
not be able to normally afford swimming lessons.

A partnership agreement had been concluded with British Cycling
for a 2-year Cycle Activator Post in Sandwell, designed to ramp up
the cycling training provision in Sandwell. This included drafting a
service specification for adaptive bikes cycling project, which would
help to open up cycling opportunities to children and young people
with SEND and in special provision.

The following was noted in response to comments and questions:-

e As part of the CAC funded project, one green space had
been had been identified in each town, based on the lowest
levels of physical activity. The spaces identified all had good
links to canal tow paths.

o Brunswick Park (Wednesbury)

o Langley and Barford parks (Oldbury)
o Greets Green Park (West Bromwich)
o Britannia Park (Rowley Regis)

o Victoria Park (Tipton)

There was a rolling programme in Smethwick’s parks.



6/22

7/22

e A voucher scheme was proposed to further enhance the free
swimming offer, and schools would be asked to identify
targeted families and distribute the vouchers.

e CAC funding was centred on activities for the whole family.

e A ‘Weigh to Go’ programme physical activity app was being
developed so that families could access pre-recorded activity
sessions on their electronic devices.

e The Council would work with a provider to deliver a
programme of adaptive cycling over a three-year
programme. Bikes would be taken to where the need was.

e Public Health Development Officers would continue to work
across all directorates and bring all relevant partners
together to identify and address gaps in provision.

Covid-19 - Current Position Update

It was noted that while the number of Covid-19 cases in Sandwell
was dropping, the virus was still a significant burden with a case
rate of 219 per 100,000 population and 1724 cases recorded for
the week commencing 14 February 2022.

The recent changes to Government Covid-19 restrictions and
contact tracing programme would have repercussions on the local
contact tracing system. During the period of the pandemic, 34,000
people had been contacted locally. The system was currently
being evaluated. People were still advised to self-isolate if testing
positive, although it was no longer a legal requirement. There was
a risk of increased health inequalities though, as a result of free
testing being stopped from 1 April 2022.

The Council had benefitted from additional funding, which had
allowed for the continuation of Community Vaccination Champions
Programme into 2022.

It was added that the number of people suffering from Covid-19 in
critical care had reduced significantly. In January/February 2021,
there had been 1,200 people in critical care in hospitals across the
Black Country; the figure now stood at around 250.

Sandwell Good Mental Health Strategy Update
Further to Minute No. 16/21 (of 30 June 2021), the Board received

an update on progress on the development of a Better Mental
Health Strategy for Sandwell.



The Board heard from a service user, who described her
experience of accessing Early Help and mental health support.
Action for Children had provided a consistent source of support
and signposting to help the family deal with a range of issues
including relationships and communication in both the immediate
family and with neighbours, job loss and financial concerns, mental
health support, living with ADHD and Asperger’s, and practical
support (for example sourcing a skip). The importance of having
consistency of support was stressed.

In the absence of a Mental Health Commissioner at the Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) activity on the strategy had been led
by the Community Mental Health Task Force (CMHTF) and the
State of Sandwell (SOS) Working Group.

The Mental Health Strategy Group had been re-launched and had
agreed the timeframe for development of the final version and
publication of Strategy. Feedback from residents and key
stakeholders had highlighted the need to transform the language
used in the original nine promises set out in the draft strategy, and
to take a prevention focused approach, in line with the
Government’s Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health.
Public Health had committed additional resource to fund a Mental
Health Project Officer for a 12-month period, to support this further
work.

Sandwell was a signatory to the Government’s Prevention
Concordat for Better Mental Health. The project directly supported
the development of the Sandwell Mental Health Strategy by taking
a Public Health approach to mental health improvement, through
local action to prevent mental health problems and promoting good
mental health. Ten programmes were being undertaken across the
borough on a range of topics including anti-bullying, parenting and
men’s mental health.

The outstanding milestones that remained before the Sandwell
Mental Health Strategy was finalised were outlined:

e By April 2022 the nine Promises would be updated to reflect
feedback from the Mental Health Strategy Group (MHSG),
and governance aligned with the Mental Health
transformation project.

e By June 2022 the Strategy would re-produced, and an Action
Plan prepared that underpinned the nine promises, through



8/22

consultation with key stakeholders, and aligned to the
Prevention Concordat process.

e By August 2022 community consultation on the strategy and
final plans submitted for approval at the national level.

e October 2022 presentation of final Sandwell Mental Health
Strategy to the Board and official launch on World Mental
Health day on 10 October 2022.

Link Up Sandwell - Digital Inclusion for People with Learning
Disabilities

Changing Our Lives reported to the Board on how it was working
with the Council to reduce the digital exclusion of people with
learning disabilities in Sandwell.

In 2020 Changing Our Lives had conducted a Quality of Life
review, which involved speaking to people with learning disabilities
in supported living in Sandwell. It was found that many service
users did not have their own device and had to rely on staff to use
company technology or even staff’'s own personal smartphones.
This situation was not limited to the early lockdown period but
continued when Changing Our Lives undertook conversations with
service users in October and November 2020 when online
meetings were becoming increasingly commonplace.

To address this, Changing Our Lives had undertaken several
projects:-

e Digital Lifelines - 36 tablets had been distributed to people
with learning disabilities who did not have access to the
internet or suitable device to connect online. This had
allowed people to meet with their friends over Zoom, and
many service users with learning disabilities found Zoom
meetings very engaging.

e Speakeasies - a series of Zoom events were held for people
with learning disabilities, and their families. This had
contributed to the continued use of Zoom as social tool by
people who took part in the projects, for example for informal
social get-togethers.

e Active Project - 30 Fitbit devices had been distributed, aiming
to encourage individuals to leave their homes, gain
confidence and get moving.



9/22

10/22

Digital inclusion strategies for people with learning disabilities
would be raised at the Place-Based Health Partnership Board to
ensure it was included in the next Digital Strategy.

Integrated Care Systems / Integrated Care Partnerships -
Update on Progress to Date

The Board was informed that the formal launch of the Integrated
Care System (ICS) had been postponed until 1 July 2022. The ICS
would subsume the Clinical Commissioning Group from this date.
The ICS model remained subject to parliamentary approval.

An Integrated Care Board would be established for the whole of
the Black Country, led by Mark Axcell who had recently been
announced as the Interim Chief Executive Designate for the ICS.
The Board noted a number of other appointments made.

A further update would be reported to the next meeting.
Primary Care Access

The Board noted an update on demand for and access to primary
care.

Primary care was facing further pressure as the number of GPs
was dropping. In 2016, the ratio of GPs to the population in
England stood at 0.5 per 1,000, and this had now dropped to 0,46
per 1,000.

In December 2021, 61% of GP appointments were face-to-face.
Primary care had been seeing 5% more people during the
pandemic than before and more appointments were being offered
now than before the pandemic began, despite the reduction in the
number of GPs.

To meet the Government target of 80% of appointments face-to-
face, significant investment was needed to meet the growing
demand for more GPs.

The CCG was working on developing receptionist roles into health
navigators, who would work with the patients to identify the root of
their health concern and direct them to an appropriate specialist
without the need for them to see a GP. Resources were also
being directed for the creation of Social Prescribers for each



11/22

Contact:

Primary Care Network and a mental health professional for each
network, however it had been challenging to fill these roles.

The following was noted in response to questions and comments:

e In some cases, GPs were directing people to call 111 as they
were unable to meet the demand. GP appointments were
available through the 111 service if the patient could not wait
for an appointment with their own GP.

e There was a new unit at Glebefields Health Centre
specialising in respiratory illnesses.

e There were around 100,000 vacancies in the NHS, which
contributed to the pressure on primary care.

e Not everyone needed to see a GP and so it was also
important that patient expectations were managed.

e Some practices were offering email consultations.

e It was estimated that there was between 140,000 and
170,000 GP appointments offered in Sandwell surgeries per
month.

CCG Representation and Thanks to Dr lan Sykes

The Chair reported that this was the last meeting for the Vice-Chair
of the Board, Dr lan Sykes, who would be retiring at the end of
March. The Board thanked Dr Sykes for his invaluable
contributions to its work and wished him a happy and fruitful
retirement.

Dr Priyanand Hallan would take over the role of Vice-Chair of the
Board from the next meeting and a new CCG representative on the
Board would be confirmed before the next meeting on 13 April
2022.

Meeting ended at 6.53 pm

democratic services@sandwell.qgov.uk



mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

